

No. 18-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHIEFTAIN ROYALTY COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*  
*v.*

CHARLES DAVID NUTLEY AND DANNY GEORGE,  
PERSONALLY AND AS EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF  
BEVERLY JOYCE GEORGE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

BRADLEY E. BECKWORTH  
JEFFREY J. ANGELOVICH  
SUSAN WHATLEY  
NIX PATTERSON &  
ROACH LLP  
3600B N. Capital of  
Texas Hwy., Suite 350  
Austin, TX 78746

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK  
DANIEL WINIK  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	5
JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT .....	5
A. Common-Fund Fee Awards .....	5
B. District Court Proceedings.....	7
C. Tenth Circuit Proceedings.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	11
I. THE DECISION BELOW BOTH DEPARTS FROM THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND CREATES A CIRCUIT CONFLICT .....	11
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG .....	18
III. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S RULING WILL HAVE HARMFUL CONSEQUENCES .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	30
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, dated July 3, 2017, as amended April 11, 2018.....	1a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma, dated December 23, 2015.....	29a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit denying petition for rehearing and petition for rehearing en banc, dated April 11, 2018 .....	43a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Allapattah Services, Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006) .....	16
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness So-</i> <i>ciety</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	i, 6, 13, 22-23
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	8, 22
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980) .....	i, 5, 22
<i>Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir. 1988).....	6, 22
<i>Byrd v. Blue Ridge Rural Electric Cooperative,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 356 U.S. 525 (1958) .....	3, 19, 21, 26
<i>Central Railroad &amp; Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885) .....	11
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991) .....	6, 13, 20, 22-23
<i>Clark Equipment Co. v. Armstrong Equip-</i> <i>ment Co.</i> , 431 F.2d 54 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	15
<i>Dodge v. Tulleys</i> , 144 U.S. 451 (1892).....	11-13, 22
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	2, 18
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996) .....	18, 20, 25
<i>General Electric Co. v. American Wholesale</i> <i>Co.</i> , 235 F.2d 606 (7th Cir. 1956).....	15
<i>Gottlieb v. Barry</i> , 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994).....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945) .....	13-14, 18, 21
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965) .....	3, 19-21, 24-25
<i>In re Volkswagen &amp; Audi Warranty Extension Litigation</i> , 692 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Jordan v. Fusari</i> , 496 F.2d 646 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	16
<i>Mercantile-Commerce Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Southeast Arkansas Levee District</i> , 106 F.2d 966 (8th Cir. 1939) .....	16
<i>Montgomery Ward &amp; Co. v. Pacific Indemnity Co.</i> , 557 F.2d 51 (3d Cir. 1977) .....	13
<i>Navarro Savings Association v. Lee</i> , 446 U.S. 458 (1980) .....	11
<i>Ojeda v. Hackney</i> , 452 F.2d 947 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	16
<i>Perfect Fit Industries, Inc. v. Acme Quilting Co.</i> , 646 F.2d 800 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	15
<i>Pettus v. Georgia Railroad &amp; Banking Co.</i> , 19 F. Cas. 396 (C.C.M.D. Ala. 1879) (No. 11,048) .....	11
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980) .....	6
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	14
<i>Semtek International Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Skelton v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 860 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1988).....	6, 22
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic National Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939).....	6, 13, 22
<i>Stewart Organization, Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988) .....	20
<i>Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1882).....	11
<i>Union Asset Management Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980) .....	20
<i>Zippertubing Co. v. Teleflex Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 1401 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	15

**STATUTES AND RULES**

28 U.S.C.	
§1254.....	5
§1332.....	7, 28
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4.....	27-28
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure	
23.....	4, 28-29
54.....	9



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Ahn, Sue-Yun, <i>CAFA, Choice-of-Law, and the Problem of Legal Maturity in Nationwide Class Actions</i> , 76 U. Cin. L. Rev. 105 (2007) .....	28
Cross, John T., <i>The Erie Doctrine In Equity</i> , 60 La. L. Rev. 173 (1999) .....	15
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> (4th ed. 2004) .....	27
<i>Third Circuit Task Force Report on Selection of Class Counsel</i> , 74 Temple L. Rev. 689 (2001) .....	27
Wright, Charles Alan & Arthur Miller et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2018) .....	18, 21-22
